

Nos. 06-17132, 06-17137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, CAROLYN JEWEL,
and ERIK KNUTZEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AT & T CORP., *Defendant-Appellant*

&

UNITED STATES, *Intervenor-Appellant*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY, AND
COMPUTER SCIENTISTS FOR PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Kathleen M. Sullivan
Andrea L. Manka
David Z. Moskowitz
Melanie F. Wachtell
Constitutional Law Center
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610

May 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVACY VIOLATIONS ALLEGED HERE PRESENT A CLASSIC CASE FOR STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Invoke Statutory and Constitutional Privacy Rights Personal to Them.....	4
1. Privacy harms	5
2. Procedural harms	6
3. Constitutional violation	7
B. The Privacy Harms Alleged Here Are Personal and Concrete, Not General or Abstract	8
1. Statutory causes of action.....	9
2. Plaintiffs allege direct personal harm	10
C. Plaintiffs Also Allege Causation and Redressability Sufficient To Establish Standing	12
D. In Order to Survive a Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiffs Need Only Allege, Not Prove, Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing	13
II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS HAD ALLEGED ONLY PROBABILISTIC HARM, A PROBABILISTIC INJURY IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE III STANDING	16
A. Injury-in-Fact Requirements Are Met If a Plaintiff Alleges a Substantial Probability of Actual Injury	17

B. Requests for Prospective Relief To Halt Probable Future Injury
Are Sufficient to Establish Article III Standing..... 24

III. THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE IS A NARROW
EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE THAT ORDINARILY, AS HERE,
DOES NOT PREVENT THE ADJUDICATION OF STANDING .. 25

A. The State Secrets Privilege Permits Litigation To Proceed
Beyond the Pleadings Stage Where Standing Is Otherwise
Established and the Government’s Interests Can Be Adequately
Protected During Discovery 26

B. Where State Secrets Are Entangled with Nonsensitive
Information, Materials Not Protected by the Privilege Should be
Separated from Privileged Information..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> 431 U.S. 171 (1977)	23
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	18, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14
<i>Berger v. New York</i> 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	7, 8
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	18
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 19, 25

<i>Chicago & Grand Truck Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	13
<i>Churchill County v. Babbitt</i> 150 F.3d 1072, as amended, 158 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12, 24
<i>City of St. Louis v. Department of Transportation</i> 936 F.2d 1528 (8th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
<i>Covington v. Jefferson County</i> 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	23
<i>Dimarzo v. Cahill</i> 575 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International, Ltd.</i> 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling, Corp.</i> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Halkin v. Helms (Halkin I)</i> 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	30, 31
<i>Halkin v. Helms (Halkin II)</i> 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 24
<i>In re United States</i> 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	25, 28
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Transportation Security Administration</i> 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> 259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	7
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Kerr v. U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California</i> 426 U.S. 394 (U.S. 1976).....	28
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 23

<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14
<i>Maine People’s Alliance & Natural Resources Defense Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Martin v. Morgan Drive Away, Inc.</i> 665 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26, 28
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman</i> 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	18
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	11
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10, 12, 19, 22
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	21
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.</i> 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> 345 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (Plamondon)</i> 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> 163 F.3d 430 (1998).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer</i> 342 U.S. 939 (1952).....	30

United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. III.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5

Statutes:

Title III, Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended,

18 U.S.C. § 2511	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2518	5
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a).....	5, 9

Stored Communication Act of 1986, as amended,

18 U.S.C. § 2702	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a).....	5, 6, 9

Communications Act of 1947, as amended

47 U.S.C. § 605	5
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(a)	5, 9

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 (“FISA”), as amended,

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	28, 29
50 U.S.C. § 1809	5
50 U.S.C. § 1810	5, 9

Miscellaneous:

Kenneth Davis & Richard Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (3d ed. 1994)	18
Charles Fried, <i>Privacy</i> 77 Yale L.J. 475 (1968).....	6
Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Privacy and Democracy in Cyberspace</i> 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1609 (1999)	6
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	6
